
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
 

LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. *114 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2023 
 

CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 

*114. SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA:  
 SHRI SUNIL DATTATRAY TATKARE:  
   
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:- 
 
(a)  the number of clusters developed under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 
(MSMEs) cluster development programme during the last three years and the current year, 
State/UT-wise, particularly in Maharashtra; 
(b)  the turnover and production within each of these clusters during the said period;  
(c)  the number of clusters under the said programme that export their products;  
(d)  whether the Government has any scheme for the unorganised MSME clusters in the 
country; and  
(e)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 
 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 
 
(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.  
  



 
 
 
 
STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) OF THE LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION No.*114 FOR ANSWER ON 09.02.2023. 
 
(a): Under Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), 
setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in a cluster is supported. MSE-CDP is a demand 
driven scheme. Under the scheme, 24 projects of CFCs in various clusters (including 04 in 
Maharashtra) have been developed all over country during the last three years and the current 
year [i.e. financial year 2019-20 to 2022-23 (till 31.01.2023)]. The State/UT-wise details are 
enclosed (Annexure-I). 
 
(b) & (c):  The details for the clusters of Maharashtra are enclosed (Annexure-II). 
 
(d) & (e): The Programme aims at enhancing the sustainability, competitiveness and 
growth of MSEs in a cluster by addressing common issues such as improvement of 
technology, skills, quality and market access etc. In MSE-CDP, a cluster is defined as “a group 
of enterprises located within an identifiable and contiguous area (to a large extent) or a value 
chain that may go beyond a geographical area and producing same/ similar 
products/complementary products/services, which can be linked together by common physical 
infrastructure facilities”. It must address their common challenges, which is the core reason to 
take up the project under this scheme. 
 

The Ministry of MSME is also implementing Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of 
Traditional Industries (SFURTI) for organizing the Traditional Industries and artisans into 
clusters to provide support for their long-term sustainability and economies of scale.  
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Annexure-I 
 

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.*114 for answer 
on 09.02.2023. 
 
(I) Common Facility Centre (CFC) in clusters developed during 2019-20: 11 Nos. 
 

S. No. State Name of the cluster 
1.  Gujarat Pump and Foundry Cluster, Rajkot 
2.  Haryana Pharmaceutical Cluster, Karnal 
3.  Karnataka Printing Cluster, Chamarajpet 
4.  Karnataka Utopia Cashew Processing Cluster, Kumta, Uttara Kannada  
5.  Kerala Wood Furniture Cluster, Taliparamba, Kannur 
6.  Maharashtra Textile Cluster, Navapur 
7.  Maharashtra Engineering and Allied Product Cluster, Bhosari, Pune 
8.  Maharashtra Cotton Fabric Cluster, Hathkangle, Kolhapur 
9.  Odisha Pharmaceutical Cluster, Cuttack 
10.  Tamil Nadu S.S. Utensils Cluster, Kumbakonam 
11.  Tamil Nadu Coir Product Cluster, Erode 

 
(II) Common Facility Centre (CFC) in clusters developed during 2020-21: 8 Nos. 
 

S. No. State Name of the cluster 
1.  Haryana Footwear Cluster, Bahadurgarh, Jajjhar 
2.  Kerala Furniture Cluster, Thrissur 
3.  Maharashtra Rice Mill cluster, Ramtek, Nagpur  
4.  Punjab Oil Expeller Cluster, Ludhiana 
5.  Punjab Hi-tech Cluster, Mohali 
6.  Tamil Nadu Gold Jewellery Cluster, Trichy 
7.  Tamil Nadu Engineering Cluster, Ranipet, Vellore 
8.  Uttar Pradesh Modern Carpet Cluster, Badhohi 

 
(III) Common Facility Centre (CFC) in clusters developed during 2021-22: 3 Nos. 
 

S. No. State Name of the cluster 
1.  Karnataka Global Puffed Rice Cluster, Chitradurga 
2.  Rajasthan Gota Zari Lace Cluster, Ajmer 
3.  Uttar Pradesh Readymade Garments Cluster, Bareilly 

 
(IV) Common Facility Centre (CFC) in clusters developed during 2022-23 (till  31.01.2023):
 2 Nos. 
 

S. No. State Name of the cluster 
1.  Karnataka Grapes & Raisin Processing Cluster, Jamkhandi 
2.  West Bengal Lead Acid Battery Cluster, Siliguri 

 



 
 

Annexure-II 
 

Annexure-II referred to in reply of part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question 
No.*114 for answer on 09.02.2023. 
 

S. 
No. 

Name of the 
Cluster 

Year Turnover Production Export 
(Rs. in lakh) 

1. Textile Cluster, 
Navapur, 
Maharashtra 

2019-20 20700.00 17600.00  340.00 
2020-21 25900.00 22100.00  425.00 
2021-22 30500.00 25900.00  500.00 

2022-23 (till 
31.01.23) 

25100.00 21400.00  400.00 

2. Engineering and 
Allied Product 
Cluster, 
Bhosari, Pune, 
Maharashtra 

2019-20 84300.00 50500.00  50.00 
2020-21 89700.00 53800.00  95.00 
2021-22 97500.00 58500.00  180.00 

2022-23 (till 
31.01.23) 

88790.00 53200.00 342.00 

3. Cotton Fabric 
Cluster, 
Hathkangle, 
Kolhapur, 
Maharashtra 

2019-20 6000.00 4000.00  2000.00 
2020-21 4500.00 4500.00  Nil 
2021-22 4800.00 4300.00  500.00  

2022-23 (till 
31.01.23) 

6000.00 5500.00  500.00 

4. Rice Mill 
cluster, Ramtek, 
Nagpur, 
Maharashtra  

2019-20 12000.00 9000.00  Nil 
2020-21 15000.00 11000.00  Nil 
2021-22 18000.00 13500.00  Nil 

2022-23 (till 
31.01.23) 

19000.00 15000.00  Nil 

 
Note:  Above estimated figures for Turnover, Production and Export have been received 
through Special Purpose Vehicles (SPVs) of the clusters. 
 
 
 
 
 




